## Sierra County Office of Education &

## Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District 109 Beckwith Rd ~ PO Box 955, Loyalton CA 96118

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ~ Instructional Materials**

DATE: Tuesday, October 08, 2024

TIME: 6:00pm

LOCATION: Downieville School, 130 School St, Downieville CA 95936 Zoom videoconferencing will also be available for the public. *Visit <u>www.sierracountyschools.org</u> for Zoom meeting info.* 

Notice is hereby given that the **Sierra County Office of Education** and **Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District** Governing Boards will hold public hearings for the 2024-25 school year for the purpose of:

Receiving public comment on textbooks or instructional materials, or both, in each subject that is consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum framework adopted by the state board.

The Governing Boards will also make a determination as to the availability of laboratory science equipment as applicable to science laboratory courses offered in grades 9 to 12 inclusive (Education Code 60119).

The Governing Boards will determine through a resolution that they have adhered to all laws and regulations regarding the expenditure of instructional materials funding.

California Education Code§ 60119.

(1) (A) The governing board of a school district shall hold a public hearing or hearings at which the governing board shall encourage participation by parents, teachers, members of the community interested in the affairs of the school district, and bargaining unit leaders, and shall make a determination, through a resolution, as to whether each pupil in each school district has sufficient textbooks or instructional materials, or both, that are aligned to the content standards adopted pursuant to Section 60605 or 60605.8 in each of the following subjects, as appropriate, that are consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum framework adopted by the state board: (i) Mathematics.

(ii) Science.

(iii) History-social science.

(iv) English language arts, including the English language development component of an adopted program.

Posted: September 27, 2024 www.sierracountyschools.org Downieville School Loyalton High School Loyalton Elementary School Sierra County Office of Education Sierra County Post Offices